UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CALENDAR FOR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
November 28, 2011
December 5 - 9, 2011

Case No. Title of Cause Nature Origin

Mon. 5 9:00 a.m. Courtroom 1, 3 Floor
Before: SCHROEDER, O’'SCANNLAIN, BERZON, CJJ

09-10149  United States v. Tubbs Criminal E. Cal.
10-17934  N.B. Indus. v. Wells Fargo & Co. Federal N. Cal.
09-16671  Ledesma v. Marshall Habeas E. Cal.
10-16968  USA v. Sunset Ditch Co. Civilby US  Arizona

11:00 a.m. Courtroom 1, 3" Floor
Before: SCHROEDER, W FLETCHER, BERZON, CJJ

09-15529 Rognirhar v. Grannis Prisoner E. Cal.

Mon. 5 9:00 a.m. Courtroom 2, 3" Floor
Before: TROTT, BEA, CJJ; PALLMEYER ( N. Illinois), DJ

09-15834  Fox v. Ryan Habeas Arizona
10-99017 Farmer v. McDaniel Habeas N. Nev.
09-16703) Kilgore v. Keybank Nat'l Ass'n Diversity N. Cal.

10-15934)

10-10566)  United States v. Neyra-Agramonte Criminal Arizona

11-10012)  United States v. Martinez

Location of Hearing:

James R. Browning US Courthouse

United States Court of Appeals - 9th Circuit
95 Seventh Street

San Francisco, California 94103

iz Picture ID required to enter Courthouse =1=
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No.

Mon. 5

09-60014
11-60005)
11-60010)

10-16859)
10-17436)

10-17194)
10-17215)

Tue. 6

10-10452
10-16956
10-10304
10-10424
10-10383

Tue. 6

10-10599
10-17571
10-17678
10-16238
10-16347
10-16487

CALENDAR FOR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
December 5 - 9, 2011

Title of Cause Nature Origin

9:00 a.m. Courtroom 3, 3" Floor
Before: ALARCON, CALLAHAN, NR SMITH, CJJ

In re Cutter Bankruptcy  C. Cal.
In re Cutter Bankruptcy  C. Cal.
American Family v. Nat'l Fire & Marine Ins.Co. Diversity Arizona

Nat'l Union Fire of Pittsburgh v. Seagate Tech., Inc. Diversity N. Cal.

9:30a.m. Courtroom 1, 3" Floor <note new starting time
Before: O’SCANNLAIN, BERZON, CJJ; LASNIK (W. Wash.), DJ

United States v. Cramer Criminal E. Cal.
Arnold v. Kane Habeas E. Cal.
United States v. Solorio Criminal N. Cal.
United States v. Romo-Chavez Criminal Arizona
United States v. Labboun Criminal N. Cal.

9:00 a.m. Courtroom 2, 3" Floor
Before: TROTT, BEA, CJJ; PALLMEYER ( N. Illinois), DJ

United States v. Garcia Criminal S. Nev.
Like v. Palmer Habeas N. Nev.
United States v. Ligon Habeas N. Nev.
SEC v. Levine Civil v. US S. Nev.
Scheitlin v. Freescale Semiconductor Federal Arizona
McOmie-Gray v. Bank of America Federal E. Cal.

ez Picture ID required to enter Courthouse ==




UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
CALENDAR FOR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
December 5 -9, 2011

Case No. Title of Cause Nature Origin

Tue. 6 9:00 a.m. Courtroom 3, 3" Floor
Before: LUCERO (10" Circuit), CALLAHAN, NR SMITH, CJJ

10-10494  United States v. Vue Criminal E. Cal.
10-17402) Benson v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA Diversity N. Cal.
10-17404)

10-16373  Minor v. Christie's Inc. Diversity N. Cal.
10-17354  Brennan v. Concord EFS, Inc. Federal N. Cal.
Wed. 7 9:30 a.m. Courtroom 1, 3" Floor <note new starting time

Before: O’SCANNLAIN, BERZON, CJJ; ENGLAND (E. Cal.), DJ

10-17371  Chen v. Schoenmann Bankruptcy  N. Cal.
10-15439)  Slaughter v. Uponor, Inc. Diversity S. Nev.
10-17844)
10-16851  Best Western Int'l Inc. v. AV Inn Assoc. 1, LLC Diversity Arizona
Wed. 7 9:00 a.m. Courtroom 2, 3" Floor

Before: TROTT, BEA, CJJ; STAFFORD (' N. Florida), DJ
10-17620  Maffeo v. State of Nevada Rights S. Nev.
10-17629  Washington v. Cal. Dep't of Educ. Federal E. Cal.
10-17745 Handte v. Storey County Rights N. Nev.
08-17471) Cortez v. ACLU Rights S. Nev.
09-16008)

Location of Hearing:

James R. Browning US Courthouse

United States Court of Appeals - 9th Circuit
95 Seventh Street

San Francisco, California 94103

iz Picture ID required to enter Courthouse ==




UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No.

Wed. 7

10-73386
11-10030
11-10042
10-16903
11-15524

Thu. 8

11-10026
09-70936
11-10023
10-16665
10-17457
10-16840

Thu. 8

07-75062
09-71830
10-10508
10-17754
10-10559

10-73698

CALENDAR FOR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

December 5 -9, 2011

Title of Cause

9:00 a.m. Courtroom 3, 3" Floor
Before: ALARCON, CALLAHAN, NR SMITH, CJJ

535 Ramona, Inc. v. CIR

United States v. Perez-Cisneros

United States v. Graves

M.M. v. Lafayette Sch. Dist.

Siefers v. Pacificare Life Assurance Co

9:30a.m. Courtroom 1, 3" Floor

Nature

Tax
Criminal
Criminal
Federal
Diversity

Before: O’SCANNLAIN, COWEN (3" Circuit), BERZON, CJJ

United States v. Tran [first]

Altman v. CIR

United States v. Alcala-Valadez
Rearden LLC v. Rearden Commerce
BMW of N. Amer. v. Mini Works, LLC
Stephan v. Unum Life Ins. Co.

9:00 a.m. Courtroom 2, 3" Floor

Before: TROTT, BEA, CJJ; GEORGE ( Nevada), DJ

Duong v. Holder
Arreola-Arreola v. Holder
United States v. Pineda
Martin v. United States
United States v. Santos [last]

2:00 p.m.

Before: BERZON, BEA, CJJ; GEORGE (Nevada), DJ

Estate of Anne W Morgens v. CIR

Criminal
Tax
Criminal
Federal
Federal
Federal

Imm Non-
Imm Non-
Criminal
Habeas
Criminal

Tax

ez Picture ID required to enter Courthouse =&

Origin

N. Cal.
Arizona
S. Nev.
N. Cal.
S. Nev.

<note new starting time

N. Cal.
N. Cal.
N. Nev.
N. Cal.
Arizona
N. Cal.

S. Nev.
N. Cal.
Arizona
Arizona
N. Cal.

N. Cal.




UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No.

Thu. 8

10-10505)
11-10086)
09-72730
09-73279
10-17296
10-17309
10-17466

Thu. 8

11-17255

Thu. 8

11-16577

Fri. 9

07-71613
08-72997
10-71322
10-17292)
10-17435)
10-17297

CALENDAR FOR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
December 5 -9, 2011

Title of Cause Nature

9:00 a.m. Courtroom 3, 3" Floor
Before: LUCERO (10" Cir.), CALLAHAN, NR SMITH, CJJ

United States v. Schultz Criminal
United States v. Wallace

Garcia v. Holder Imm Non-
Afu v. Holder Imm Non-
Deese v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Federal
Century Sur. Co. v. Casino West, Inc. Diversity
Spear v. City of North Las Vegas Rights

2:30 p.m.  Courtroom 1, 3" Floor
Before: REINHARDT, HAWKINS, NR SMITH, CJJ
Perry v. Brown Rights

3:30 p.m.  Courtroom 1, 3" Floor = <note added case
Before: REINHARDT, HAWKINS, NR SMITH, CJJ
Perry v. Brown Rights

9:30a.m. Courtroom 1, 3" Floor
Before: O’SCANNLAIN, COWEN (3" Circuit), BERZON, CJJ

Lopez-Loera v. Holder Imm Non-
Prado-Lopez v. Holder Imm Non-
Negrete-Ramirez v. Holder Imm Non-
Cardenas v. Americredit Financial Serv., Inc. Diversity
Bock v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Ins. Co. Diversity

ez Picture ID required to enter Courthouse ==

<note new starting time

Origin

Arizona

N. Cal.
Arizona
Arizona
N. Nev.
S. Nev.

N. Cal.

N. Cal

C. Cal.
Arizona
Arizona
N. Cal.

N. Cal.




UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No.

Fri.9

10-15970
08-72610
10-10614
10-10585)
10-10586)
10-17230
11-10028)
11-10034)
10-16519

Fri. 9

10-17268
10-17358
10-17464
10-17451
09-10289)
09-10441)
09-10499)

CALENDAR FOR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

December 5 -9, 2011

Title of Cause

9:00 a.m. Courtroom 2, 3" Floor

Nature

Before: TROTT, BEA, CJJ; STAFFORD (' N. Florida), DJ

Banks v. Kohn

Singh v. Holder

United States v. Swanson

United States v. Colombo

Untied States v. Jenkins

Maves v. First Horizon Home Loans
United States v. Seldon

Hazel Green Ranch, LLC v. DOI

9:00 a.m. Courtroom 3, 3" Floor
Before: ALARCON, CALLAHAN, NR SMITH, CJJ

Dutciuc v. Meritage Homes

Marshall Naify Revocable Trust v. United States
Roth v. County of Maricopa

Lemad Crop. v. Calfee

United States v. Joseph

10-10114)

United States v. Motta

Judges Sitting by Designation:

Hon. Robert E. Cowen, Senior US Circuit Judge for the Third Circuit

Rights

Imm Asy
Criminal
Criminal

Diversity
Criminal

Civil v. US

Federal
Tax
Federal
Rights
Criminal

Origin

S. Nev.
N. Cal.
S. Nev.
S. Nev.

N. Nev.
S. Nev.

E. Cal.

Arizona
N. Cal.
Arizona
Arizona
Hawaii

Hon. Morrison C. England, Jr., US District Judge for the Eastern District of California

Hon. Lloyd D. George, Senior US District Judge for the District of Nevada

ez Picture ID required to enter Courthouse =&




UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
CALENDAR FOR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

December 5 -9, 2011

Judges Sitting by Designation (Cont’d):

Hon. Robert S. Lasnik, US District Judge for the Western District of Washington

Hon. Carlos F. Lucero, US Circuit Judge for the Tenth Circuit

Hon. Rebecca R. Pallmeyer, US District Judge for the Northern District of Illinois

Hon. William Stafford, Senior US District Judge for the Northern District of Florida

Location of Hearing:

James R. Browning US Courthouse

United States Court of Appeals - 9th Circuit
95 Seventh St

San Francisco, California 94103

iz Picture ID required to enter Courthouse =1z
Wireless Internet Connectivity available in the James R. Browning U.S. Courthouse

www.ca9.uscourts.gov




U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
ELECTRONIC DEVICES PoLICY

This policy pertains to the use of electronic devices by the bar, media
and the publicin the courthouses and other dedicated spaces housing
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. These are
the William K. Nakamura U.S. Courthouse in Seattle, the Pioneer U.S.
Courthouse in Portland, the James R. Browning U.S. Courthouse in
San Francisco, the Richard H. Chambers U.S. Courthouse in Pasadena,
and the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in Honolulu. The
policy also applies to other places in which the court holds session for
special sittings. These include courtrooms in the district courthouses
and spaces in law schools and other locations.

Visitors to any of the Ninth Circuit courthouses and dedicated spaces
are allowed to carry and make use of various electronic devices as set
out by this policy. Different rules may apply when the court meetsin
another venue, such as a district courthouse. Where conflicts
between this policy and that of a district court become known, the
chief circuit judge and chief district judge, or their designees, will
confer to resolve such conflicts.

General Rules:
1. Anyone may bringelectronic devices, such as a Blackberry, smart

phone, laptop computer or a similar functioning device having
wireless communications capability into the courthouse.



2. Except for courtrooms, persons may use such devices in public
areas of the courthouse to make telephone calls and to transmit
and receive data communications, such as email or text
messages, or to access the Internet. For reasons of privacy,
safety, and security, use of these devices to take photographs or
for audio or video recording or transmission is prohibited in the
courthouse (exceptions for court staff, authorized vendors or for
educational or ceremonial events).

3. In courtrooms, persons may use such devices to take notes,
transmit and receive data communications, and access the
Internet. This includes media members who are transmitting
written accounts of the proceeding to a wider audience using
various means. Persons may not use these devices for
telephone calls, photographs or audio or video recording or
transmission. Telephoneringtones and other functional sounds
produced by devices must be disabled while in the courtroom.
Only quiet keyboards may be used in the courtrooms.

4. The presiding judge of a judicial panel may prohibit or further
restrict use of such devices by all persons prior to or during a
proceeding when necessary to protect the rights of the parties
or to assure the orderly conduct of the proceedings.

5. This policy will be prominently displayed wherever the court
holds session and posted on the court’s website. Failure to
adhere to the policy may result in removal from the courtroom
or other sanction.

Adopted June 23, 2010.
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