CALENDAR FOR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

November 28, 2011

December 5 - 9, 2011

Case No.	<u>Title of Cause</u>	Nature	<u>Origin</u>
Mon. 5	9:00 a.m. Courtroom 1, 3 rd Floor Before: SCHROEDER, O'SCANNLAIN, BERZON	I, CJJ	
09-10149 10-17934 09-16671 10-16968	United States v. Tubbs N.B. Indus. v. Wells Fargo & Co. Ledesma v. Marshall USA v. Sunset Ditch Co.	Criminal Federal Habeas Civil by US	E. Cal. N. Cal. E. Cal. Arizona
	11:00 a.m. Courtroom 1, 3 rd Floor Before: SCHROEDER, W FLETCHER, BERZON, 0	CJJ	
09-15529	Rognirhar v. Grannis	Prisoner	E. Cal.
Mon. 5	9:00 a.m. Courtroom 2, 3 rd Floor Before: TROTT, BEA, CJJ; PALLMEYER (N. Illin	nois), DJ	
09-15834 10-99017 09-16703) 10-15934)	Fox v. Ryan Farmer v. McDaniel Kilgore v. Keybank Nat'l Ass'n	Habeas Habeas Diversity	Arizona N. Nev. N. Cal.
10-10566) 11-10012)	United States v. Neyra-Agramonte United States v. Martinez	Criminal	Arizona

Location of Hearing:

James R. Browning US Courthouse United States Court of Appeals - 9th Circuit 95 Seventh Street San Francisco, California 94103

Picture ID required to enter Courthouse

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT CALENDAR FOR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

December 5 - 9, 2011

Case No.	<u>Title of Cause</u>	<u>Nature</u>	<u>Origin</u>
Mon. 5	9:00 a.m. Courtroom 3, 3 rd Floor Before: ALARCON, CALLAHAN, NR SMITH, CJJ	Ī	
09-60014 11-60005) 11-60010)	In re Cutter In re Cutter	Bankruptcy Bankruptcy	C. Cal. C. Cal.
10-16859) 10-17436)	American Family v. Nat'l Fire & Marine Ins.Co.	Diversity	Arizona
10-17194) 10-17215)	Nat'l Union Fire of Pittsburgh v. Seagate Tech., Inc.	Diversity	N. Cal.
Tue. 6	9:30 a.m. Courtroom 1, 3 rd Floor < note note note note: O'SCANNLAIN, BERZON, CJJ; LASNIK	ew starting ti (W. Wash.), DJ	
10-10452	United States v. Cramer	Criminal	E. Cal.
10-16956	Arnold v. Kane	Habeas	E. Cal.
10-10304	United States v. Solorio	Criminal	N. Cal.
10-10424	United States v. Romo-Chavez	Criminal	Arizona
10-10383	United States v. Labboun	Criminal	N. Cal.
Tue. 6	9:00 a.m. Courtroom 2, 3 rd Floor Before: TROTT, BEA, CJJ; PALLMEYER (N. Illin	nois), DJ	
10-10599 10-17571 10-17678 10-16238 10-16347 10-16487	United States v. Garcia Like v. Palmer United States v. Ligon SEC v. Levine Scheitlin v. Freescale Semiconductor McOmie-Gray v. Bank of America	Criminal Habeas Habeas Civil v. US Federal Federal	S. Nev. N. Nev. N. Nev. S. Nev. Arizona E. Cal.

Picture ID <u>required</u> to enter Courthouse

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT CALENDAR FOR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

December 5 - 9, 2011

Case No.	Title of Cause	Nature	<u>Origin</u>
Tue. 6	9:00 a.m. Courtroom 3, 3 rd Floor Before: LUCERO (10 th Circuit), CALLAHAN, NR S	SMITH, СЈЈ	
10-10494 10-17402) 10-17404)	United States v. Vue Benson v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA	Criminal Diversity	E. Cal. N. Cal.
10-16373 10-17354	Minor v. Christie's Inc. Brennan v. Concord EFS, Inc.	Diversity Federal	N. Cal. N. Cal.
Wed. 7	9:30 a.m. Courtroom 1, 3 rd Floor < note new starting time Before: O'SCANNLAIN, BERZON, CJJ; ENGLAND (E. Cal.), DJ		
10-17371 10-15439) 10-17844)	Chen v. Schoenmann Slaughter v. Uponor, Inc.	Bankruptcy Diversity	N. Cal. S. Nev.
10-16851	Best Western Int'l Inc. v. AV Inn Assoc. 1, LLC	Diversity	Arizona
Wed. 7	9:00 a.m. Courtroom 2, 3 rd Floor Before: TROTT, BEA, CJJ; STAFFORD (N. Florio	la), DJ	
10-17620 10-17629 10-17745 08-17471) 09-16008)	Maffeo v. State of Nevada Washington v. Cal. Dep't of Educ. Handte v. Storey County Cortez v. ACLU	Rights Federal Rights Rights	S. Nev. E. Cal. N. Nev. S. Nev.

Location of Hearing:

James R. Browning US Courthouse United States Court of Appeals - 9th Circuit 95 Seventh Street San Francisco, California 94103

Picture ID required to enter Courthouse

CALENDAR FOR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

December 5 - 9, 2011

Case No.	<u>Title of Cause</u>	Nature	<u>Origin</u>
Wed. 7	9:00 a.m. Courtroom 3, 3 rd Floor		
	Before: ALARCON, CALLAHAN, NR SMITH, CJ	J	
10-73386	535 Ramona, Inc. v. CIR	Tax	N. Cal.
11-10030	United States v. Perez-Cisneros	Criminal	Arizona
11-10042	United States v. Graves	Criminal	S. Nev.
10-16903	M.M. v. Lafayette Sch. Dist.	Federal	N. Cal.
11-15524	Siefers v. Pacificare Life Assurance Co	Diversity	S. Nev.
Thu. 8	9:30 a.m. Courtroom 1, 3 rd Floor < note note	ew starting t	ime
	Before: O'SCANNLAIN, COWEN (3 rd Circuit), BE	ERZON, CJJ	
11-10026	United States v. Tran [first]	Criminal	N. Cal.
09-70936	Altman v. CIR	Tax	N. Cal.
11-10023	United States v. Alcala-Valadez	Criminal	N. Nev.
10-16665	Rearden LLC v. Rearden Commerce	Federal	N. Cal.
10-17457	BMW of N. Amer. v. Mini Works, LLC	Federal	Arizona
10-16840	Stephan v. Unum Life Ins. Co.	Federal	N. Cal.
Thu. 8	9:00 a.m. Courtroom 2, 3 rd Floor		
	Before: TROTT, BEA, CJJ; GEORGE (Nevada), D	J	
07-75062	Duong v. Holder	Imm Non-	S. Nev.
09-71830	Arreola-Arreola v. Holder	Imm Non-	N. Cal.
10-10508	United States v. Pineda	Criminal	Arizona
10-17754	Martin v. United States	Habeas	Arizona
10-10559	United States v. Santos [last]	Criminal	N. Cal.
	2:00 p.m.		
Before: BERZON, BEA, CJJ; GEORGE (Nevada), DJ			
10-73698	Estate of Anne W Morgens v. CIR	Tax	N. Cal.
Picture ID required to enter Courthouse			

CALENDAR FOR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

December 5 - 9, 2011

Case No.	Title of Cause	Nature	<u>Origin</u>	
Thu. 8	nu. 8 9:00 a.m. Courtroom 3, 3 rd Floor Before: LUCERO (10 th Cir.), CALLAHAN, NR SMITH, CJJ			
10-10505) 11-10086)	United States v. Schultz United States v. Wallace	Criminal	Arizona	
09-72730	Garcia v. Holder	Imm Non-	N. Cal.	
09-73279	Afu v. Holder	Imm Non-	Arizona	
10-17296	Deese v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	Federal	Arizona	
10-17309	Century Sur. Co. v. Casino West, Inc.	Diversity	N. Nev.	
10-17466	Spear v. City of North Las Vegas	Rights	S. Nev.	
Thu. 8	2:30 p.m. Courtroom 1, 3 rd Floor Before: REINHARDT, HAWKINS, NR SMITH, CJ	IJ		
11-17255	Perry v. Brown	Rights	N. Cal.	
Thu. 8 3:30 p.m. Courtroom 1, 3 rd Floor < note added case Before: REINHARDT, HAWKINS, NR SMITH, CJJ				
11-16577	Perry v. Brown	Rights	N. Cal	
Fri. 9	9:30 a.m. Courtroom 1, 3 rd Floor < note new Before: O'SCANNLAIN, COWEN (3 rd Circuit), BE	w starting tim RZON, CJJ	е	
07-71613	Lopez-Loera v. Holder	Imm Non-	C. Cal.	
08-72997	Prado-Lopez v. Holder	Imm Non-	Arizona	
10-71322	Negrete-Ramirez v. Holder	Imm Non-	Arizona	
10-17292) 10-17435)	Cardenas v. Americredit Financial Serv., Inc.	Diversity	N. Cal.	
10-17297	Bock v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Ins. Co.	Diversity	N. Cal.	

Picture ID <u>required</u> to enter Courthouse

CALENDAR FOR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

December 5 - 9, 2011

Case No.	<u>Title of Cause</u>	<u>Nature</u>	<u>Origin</u>
Fri. 9	9:00 a.m. Courtroom 2, 3 rd Floor Before: TROTT, BEA, CJJ; STAFFORD (N. Florid	da), DJ	
10-15970	Banks v. Kohn	Rights	S. Nev.
08-72610	Singh v. Holder	Imm Asy	N. Cal.
10-10614	United States v. Swanson	Criminal	S. Nev.
10-10585)	United States v. Colombo	Criminal	S. Nev.
10-10586)	Untied States v. Jenkins		
10-17230	Maves v. First Horizon Home Loans	Diversity	N. Nev.
11-10028)	United States v. Seldon	Criminal	S. Nev.
11-10034)			
10-16519	Hazel Green Ranch, LLC v. DOI	Civil v. US	E. Cal.
Fri. 9	9:00 a.m. Courtroom 3, 3 rd Floor Before: ALARCON, CALLAHAN, NR SMITH, CJ	IJ	
10-17268	Dutciuc v. Meritage Homes	Federal	Arizona
10-17358	Marshall Naify Revocable Trust v. United States	Tax	N. Cal.
10-17464	Roth v. County of Maricopa	Federal	Arizona
10-17451	Lemad Crop. v. Calfee	Rights	Arizona
09-10289)	United States v. Joseph	Criminal	Hawaii
09-10441)	10-10114)		
09-10499)	United States v. Motta		

Judges Sitting by Designation:

Hon. Robert E. Cowen, Senior US Circuit Judge for the Third Circuit

Hon. Morrison C. England, Jr., US District Judge for the Eastern District of California

Hon. Lloyd D. George, Senior US District Judge for the District of Nevada

Picture ID required to enter Courthouse

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT CALENDAR FOR SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

December 5 - 9, 2011

Judges Sitting by Designation (Cont'd):

Hon. Robert S. Lasnik, US District Judge for the Western District of Washington

Hon. Carlos F. <u>Lucero</u>, US Circuit Judge for the Tenth Circuit

Hon. Rebecca R. Pallmeyer, US District Judge for the Northern District of Illinois

Hon. William Stafford, Senior US District Judge for the Northern District of Florida

Location of Hearing:

James R. Browning US Courthouse United States Court of Appeals - 9th Circuit 95 Seventh St San Francisco, California 94103

Picture ID required to enter Courthouse

Wireless Internet Connectivity available in the James R. Browning U.S. Courthouse

www.ca9.uscourts.gov

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT ELECTRONIC DEVICES POLICY

This policy pertains to the use of electronic devices by the bar, media and the public in the courthouses and other dedicated spaces housing the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. These are the William K. Nakamura U.S. Courthouse in Seattle, the Pioneer U.S. Courthouse in Portland, the James R. Browning U.S. Courthouse in San Francisco, the Richard H. Chambers U.S. Courthouse in Pasadena, and the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in Honolulu. The policy also applies to other places in which the court holds session for special sittings. These include courtrooms in the district courthouses and spaces in law schools and other locations.

Visitors to any of the Ninth Circuit courthouses and dedicated spaces are allowed to carry and make use of various electronic devices as set out by this policy. Different rules may apply when the court meets in another venue, such as a district courthouse. Where conflicts between this policy and that of a district court become known, the chief circuit judge and chief district judge, or their designees, will confer to resolve such conflicts.

General Rules:

1. Anyone may bring electronic devices, such as a Blackberry, smart phone, laptop computer or a similar functioning device having wireless communications capability into the courthouse.

- 2. Except for courtrooms, persons may use such devices in public areas of the courthouse to make telephone calls and to transmit and receive data communications, such as email or text messages, or to access the Internet. For reasons of privacy, safety, and security, use of these devices to take photographs or for audio or video recording or transmission is prohibited in the courthouse (exceptions for court staff, authorized vendors or for educational or ceremonial events).
- 3. In courtrooms, persons may use such devices to take notes, transmit and receive data communications, and access the Internet. This includes media members who are transmitting written accounts of the proceeding to a wider audience using various means. Persons may not use these devices for telephone calls, photographs or audio or video recording or transmission. Telephone ring tones and other functional sounds produced by devices must be disabled while in the courtroom. Only quiet keyboards may be used in the courtrooms.
- 4. The presiding judge of a judicial panel may prohibit or further restrict use of such devices by all persons prior to or during a proceeding when necessary to protect the rights of the parties or to assure the orderly conduct of the proceedings.
- 5. This policy will be prominently displayed wherever the court holds session and posted on the court's website. Failure to adhere to the policy may result in removal from the courtroom or other sanction.

Adopted June 23, 2010.